
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1993
ANSWERED ON:09.03.2010
CONSTRUCTION OF BY-PASS ROAD
Bhujbal Shri Sameer ;Patil Shri Sanjay Dina

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering to construct by-pass road to avoid traffic congestion in Maharashtra on the National Highways during the eleventh Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which such by-passes are likely to be completed?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI R.P.N. SINGH)

(a) to (c): There is no specific provision for construction of bypasses in the State of Maharashtra under 11th Five Year Plan. However, under current Annual Plan programme the following bypasses have been identified in the State of Maharashtra and the status of the same is as follows:

Sl. No. Name of the by-pass     Status / Target date of complementation

1 Feasibility Studies/ Detailed Engineering


(i) Khamgaon bypass     Proposal not received from State Government.

(ii) Aurangabad bypass     As above

(iii) Kannad bypass     As above

2 Construction

 Bypass outside Sangamner town    State PWD to submit modified proposal.

In addition, under National Highway Development Programme (NHDP), National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) has envisaged the following bypasses in the State of Maharashtra:

Sl. No. Name of the by-pass Status / Target date of complementation

1 Indapur bypass (7 Km) May 2012

2 Solapur bypass (24 Km) May 2012

3 Amravati bypass ( 66.725 Km) May 2013

4 Kamptee-Kanhan (21.236 Km) June 2012

5 Nagpur bypass (22 Km) June 2012
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